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6.8 CONCLUSIONS
From the repost provided, it is not possible to fortably stale the noise from the site will not be
sbove the typicall pied criterion, due to the ing :

1) Noise limit criterion determination and background noise data 1s not provided;
b) Impacts st actual receivers is not clear — a table with a list of noise receivers and the
predicted impact level would make the assessment of the impacts clearer;
] Modelling conditions were not clesrly stated in relstion to the assumed operational
characteristics of the track (0.5 how many tracks were in use, was a “pack” of
used in modsiling, or spread widely around the track);
d) The location and actual height of acoustic barriers required is not clearly set out in the

report;
e) The use of soft materials such as hay bales is not acceptable, as they are prone to decay
and damage from impacts with motorcycles.

Ags a final note, the graphics in the report provided were not clear, with aerial photography being a
solid black square with little detail — it was not possible to locate the site, track layout, or receiver
locations 1n raost of the disgrams provided.

We trust the above is of assistance; please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned regarding any

queries in relation to the above information.

Yours fathfulty
CRG TRAFFIC & ACOUSTICS PTY LTD

JAY CARTER BSe
DIRECTOR
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PLANIT

CONSULTING

7 May 2007

General Manager

Tweed Shire Council

PO Box 816
MURWILLUMBAH NSW 2484

Attention: Rebecka Groth

Dear Sir/Madam

RE: FURTHER SUBMISSION TO PROPOSED MOTORBIKE TRACK @ LOT 503 DP 1000612,
DONALYN COURT, DURANBAH.

| wish to advise that we act for a number of residents potentially affected by the proposed Dirt Bike
Track at Donalyn Court, Duranbah.. We previously made a submission in reference to the proposal on
the 26 Aprii 2006.

This correspondencs specifically is in response to your letter dated 20 Apni 2007 inviting a submission
in reference to the revised track layout and acoustic report.

In response to the revised acoustic report CRG Traffic and Acoustic Consultants were engaged to
review the revised report. The findings of this review concluded that:

“From the report provided, it is not possible to comfortably state the noise from the site will not be
above the typically accepted criterion, due to the following reasons:

a) Noise limit criterion determination and background noise data is not provided;

b) Impacts at actual receivers is not clear - a table with a list of noise receivers and the predicted
impact level would make the assessment of the impacts clearer;

c) Modelling conditions were not clearly stated in relation to the assumed operational
characteristics of the track (6.g. how many tracks were in use, was a “pack” of motorcycles
used in modelling, or spread widely around the track);

d) The location and actual height of acoustic barriers required is not clearly set out in the
report;

e) The use of soft materials such as hay bales is not acceptable, as they are prone to decay
and damage from impacts with motorcycles.”

Attached Is a fuil copy of CRG's report.

Noise generated by the proposal has the potential to significantly impact on the rural amenity of the
area and the enjoyment and lifestyle of residents living in the area. Many of the measures proposed in
the acoustic assessment such as limiting numbers of bikes, noise levels of bikes, vehicles entering the
sits per hour etc will be very difficult, If not impossible to enforce. It is submitted that the application
should be rejected on the basis of the precautionary principle due to the level of uncertainty provided
by the proposal
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We once again refer you to our original submission which we are of the view that many of the issues
raised in that submission remain valid with the revised concept.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Planit Consulting on the
numbers below.

Yours Faithfully

% b

Planning Co-ordinator
Planit Consulting Pty Ltd
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Traffic and Acoustical Consultants T 1300798830 F 1300798831 B mfo@rongnetan  wwwecrgnetaw
04 May 2007

CRGref Letier 04_04_07

Mr Stephen Enders,

Planit Consulting

PO Box 136

SURFERS PARADISE QLD 4217

Dear Sir,

REVIEW OF ACOUSTIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT, MOTORCYCLE TRACK, DURANBAH

Thank you for your request for CRG to provide a review of the DRAFT Acoustic Impact Assessment
produced by James Heddle Pty Lid, dated 14 November 2006. We have reviewed the draft
assessment, and report on the oulcome of our review:

1.0 AMBIENT NOISE MONITORING
WJWWNMMMWGM isti bient noise infc ion were derived from
for p nmudfranummusmbmdmu One report
cited was an sssessment of road traffic noise 4 kilometres to the south of the subject site conducted by
James Heddle, and the other a report by Craig Hill Acoustics. The ambient noise results from the
James Heddle rosd traffic noisc asscssmnent provided some detail regarding the scoustical effects of
road traffic on the Pacific Highway, althoagh, it is noted that the data used does not specifically relate
to the subject site and locale, snd it appears that levels taken from this road traffic noise assessment
were not used on detenmining the noise limit criterion for the use

mCm'mllnpmwuuubylmHeweumhmofﬂlM.wuwh
(RBLs), and th the noise criterion for the proposed use. There is no indication in

nnl-hddlampnn,.."‘onho “‘uofﬁchgHillmln‘proudwe.
including the following details
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*  Presentation of the results of the measurement in graphical format,

+  Equipment used (c.3. make and mode! of meter used);

. Weﬂher conditions (e.g. wind speed and dircction, temperature, relative humidity.
during the ambient noise testing;

o Calibration details (both NATA Laboratory and ficld calibration);

. Len‘hofumafﬂn:mbnemmtuuuﬁﬁmmnmmmmm;shwldbe

din dance with the /ndustrial Noise Policy);
¢ Measurement location;
¢ Observations of the make-up of the ambient sound at the monitoring position;

e Standacds applied to monitoring (e.g. was the test conducted in dl with A bi
Standard AS 1005, which is cited as the required methodology under the Industrial Noise
Policy).

From the above points, it is not possible to d ine if the back d noisc lovels measured are

menpmmﬂynlﬁmmmMm, it is not clear that the noise limit
criterion for the assessment has been properly set.

2.0 NOISE LIMIT CRITERIA

We agree with the application of the Industrial Noue Pomy a3 the definition of Offensive Noise
under the P of the Envi Ope does not provide a definitive and
easily tested criterion to determine if noise 1s excessive. By applying the /ndustrial Noise Policy, a
numeric limit can be defined testing is repeatable, rather than the opinion of a person on the day of
observation.

\anm-mthuu.ppnrﬂlmﬂ:emwmmnuselzvehmluedmdnlmﬂeddlcrepmmha
than the L,, (or “sverage™) levels. This is a more conservative h than the
of L, as specified under the /adustrial Noise Policy, and is acceptable.

3.0 AUDIBILITY TESTING

The James Heddle report presented results from audibility testing of actusl motorcycle use within the
proposed subject site. This section concluded that motorcycle usage was not audible at some of the
receiver locations and sudible at others. We note that there was no discussion of the effect of ambient
noise levels during these observations — was the background noise st the time of observations
congruent with a “worst case sceaario” of low ambient noise levels.
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4.8 PREDICTION MODELLING
‘We note thst the modelling has been conducted to assess various weather conditions, from “best case
scenacio” (e.g wind blowing from receiver to noise source) to “worst case scenario” (e.g. wind
blowing from noise source to receiver), This is necessary to provide the potential range of impacts
due to changes in weather coanditions.

It is not clear in the James Heddle report how many motorcycles were used in modelling, nor the
spread of the motorcycles around the track. We note that at the start of s race that al) the motorcycles
would be grouped into a pack, and as the race progresses, they tend to spread out. For this reason,
ﬂmeislh isl for propagation to be ¢ & point and line source, depending upon the

the les. The end result of this is that the noise may decay at a lower rate
Mﬂmmudinthemodelhu(whwhmnuddmmmwﬂldouyn&nhuhrmgprom(
sources).

The report does not state if the effect of all three tracks simull ly in op was d
There is the potential for an additive effect if more than one track is in use. We also note that it is
useful to provide numeric impact values st actual receiver locations in a table that can be easily
compared to the noise limit criterion

5.9 RECOMMENDED ACOUSTIC 'l'lll.A‘l'MEN‘l‘s

Although ing the mass for ic berrier ion, we note that hay bales may
(mdm)otwnmllyhukdown or be damaged upon impacts with a motorcycle (we note that the
berriers need to be within 1m of the edge of the track). For this reason, we view use of hay bales as
not an acceptable basrier material to be used.

Thmnnotmycleu howing the ded location of barriers required. It is

'y to provide d oflhe‘ ions and heights of such to assist the Op in
Ml-mhhadmﬂmmhﬂmmmﬂm‘m.mdnhmﬂmlhuﬂwhmn
have been located within the correct areas, to the correct height.

Should an spproval be given, that the approval be subject to detailed noiss testing conducted prior to
commencement of use. Such a test would ensure that the final location and heights of acoustic
becriers was effective, and that the use is in compliance with the noise limit criteria determined.
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